Res. No.97-22 rb

Kammy Shuman

Mark Casselberry, Vito Dipierro, Allan Divis, Rob Euerle, Linda A. Kohar Deborah Lime, Kevin C. Kussmaul, Kristin L. Saban

A RESOLUTION HONORING Kevin Leigh CITIZEN OF THE MONTH – June 2022

WHEREAS KEVIN LEIGH has been nominated by Recreation Director Mickey Vittardi as an outstanding Parma citizen. Kevin lives at 8623 Scarlet Oak Lane. He has been a resident of Parma for the past 60 years; and

WHEREAS KEVIN LEIGH and his wife Paula have been married for 52 years and have raised 6 children, Kevin, Matthew, Mya, Maureen, Patrick and Brendan. Kevin and Paula are the proud grandparents of Ocean, Courtney, Kevin, Abby, Mandy, Owen, Gabe and Bella; and

WHEREAS KEVIN LEIGH is enjoying his retirement as a Sales Representative for Merck Pharmaceuticals. Kevin serves as the Athletic Director at St. Charles, and has for the past 47 years. In addition, Kevin was the Track and Field Coach at St. Charles for 56 years. His love for sports also included coaching Basketball, Football, and Cross Country at St. Charles; and

WHEREAS KEVIN LEIGH is understandably a member of the St. Charles Athletic Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS KEVIN LEIGH is a very dedicated parishioner of St. Charles Borromeo Church, and has served as the parish's Carnival Chairperson for over 25 years. Presently, Kevin serves as the President of the St. Charles Golf League. Kevin has also volunteered for the Ridgewood Golf Course Youth/Junior Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, AND STATE OF OHIO:

That this entire Council, its President, Sean P. Brennan, and the Administration hereby honor *Kevin Leigh* by selecting him to be named Parma's Citizen of the Month for June 2022. We congratulate Kevin and thank him for being the kind of dedicated citizen that helps make The City of Parma a great place to live.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL SEAN P. BRENNAN
COUNCILWOMAN KAMMY SHUMAN
 KENNETH A. RAMSER, CLERK OF
COUNCIL, hereby certifies that the
above is a true and correct copy of
• •
Resolution No. 97-22